Taxing Profit in
a Global Economy

A Report of the Oxford International
Tax Group

CHAIRED BY MICHAEL P. DEVEREUX

Authors

MICHAEL P. DEVEREUX, ALAN J. AUERBACH,
MICHAEL KEEN, PAUL OOSTERHUIS,
WOLFGANG SCHON, AND JOHN VELLA

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS



Contents

Biographies of Authors

1. Introduction

1
2
3
4
5

. Tax avoidance

. Competition for economic activity and tax revenue
. Other problems

. A principled and comprehensive approach

. Proposals

2. Key Issues in Taxing Profit

a1 P> W N e

. What is business profit?
. Criteria for evaluating taxes on business profit
. Possible rationales for business-level taxes on profit

. Business-level and investor-level taxes

. Conclusions

3. The Current International Tax Regime

4. F

o oD

1
2
3
4.
5
6

. An introduction to the current regime
. General trends in the current regime
. The BEPS project

Evaluating the current regime

. Post-BEPS reform

. Conclusions

undamental Reform Options
. Origin country

Country of residence of owners
Destination country
Final thoughts

5. Basic Choices in Considering Reform

o 0T, WN

. What degree of coordination is required?
. Transition
. Revenue neutrality and distributional issues

. Scope of the reformed taxes

. Identifying destination
. Final thoughts

Country of residence of parent company or business headquarters

Xiii

12
14
17

21
22
33
57
77
82

85
86
94
106
113
127
130

131
132
151
163
168
173

175
176
179
181
182
184
187



Xii CONTENTS

6. Residual Profit Allocation by Income
1. Introduction
The gradual move towards profit splits
The RPAL in outline
Evaluating the RPAI
Implementation
Conclusions

SRR

7. Destination-Based Cash Flow Taxation
. The DBCFT in outline

. Evaluating the DBCFT

. Taxing financial flows
Implementation

. Conclusions

Appendix 1 Personal and Business Level Taxes in a Small
Open Economy

Appendix 2 The Algebra of the RPAI

References

Index

189
189
194
199
237
256
264

267
268
279
300
317
333

335
337
339
357



