Taxing Profit in a Global Economy

A Report of the Oxford International

Tax Group

CHAIRED BY MICHAEL P DEVEREUX

Authors

MICHAEL P. DEVEREUX, ALAN J. AUERBACH, MICHAEL KEEN, PAUL OOSTERHUIS, WOLFGANG SCHON, AND JOHN VELLA



Contents

Biographies of Authors	
1. Introduction	1
1. Tax avoidance	4
2. Competition for economic activity and tax revenue	6
3. Other problems	12
4. A principled and comprehensive approach	14
5. Proposals	17
2. Key Issues in Taxing Profit	21
1. What is business profit?	22
2. Criteria for evaluating taxes on business profit	33
3. Possible rationales for business-level taxes on profit	57
4. Business-level and investor-level taxes	77
5. Conclusions	82
3. The Current International Tax Regime	85
1. An introduction to the current regime	86
2. General trends in the current regime	94
3. The BEPS project	106
4. Evaluating the current regime	113
5. Post-BEPS reform	127
6. Conclusions	130
4. Fundamental Reform Options	131
1. Origin country	132
2. Country of residence of parent company or business headquarters	151
3. Country of residence of owners	163
4. Destination country	168
5. Final thoughts	173
5. Basic Choices in Considering Reform	175
1. What degree of coordination is required?	176
2. Transition	179
3. Revenue neutrality and distributional issues	181
4. Scope of the reformed taxes	182
5. Identifying destination	184
6. Final thoughts	187

Xii CONTENTS

6. Residual	Profit Allocation by Income	189
1. Introduction		189
2. The g	194	
3. The F	199	
4. Evalu	237	
5. Imple	ementation	256
6. Conc	lusions	264
7. Destination-Based Cash Flow Taxation		267
1. The DBCFT in outline		268
2. Evaluating the DBCFT		279
3. Taxing financial flows		300
4. Implementation		317
5. Conclusions		333
Appendix 1 I	Personal and Business Level Taxes in a Small	
••	Open Economy	335
Appendix 2	The Algebra of the RPAI	337
References		339
Index		357